

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

CASE No. 13-5250

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

—————  
HAROLD H. HODGE, JR.,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

PAMELA TALKIN, *ET AL.*,

*Defendants-Appellants*

—————  
BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE HAROLD H. HODGE, JR.

—————  
APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA  
—————

JEFFREY LIGHT, D.C. BAR #485360  
Law Office of Jeffrey Light  
1712 Eye Street, N.W.  
Suite 915  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 277-6213  
Jeffrey.Light@yahoo.com  
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee*

Dated: January 15, 2014

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULING, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S THOROUGH AND WELL-REASONED OPINION CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT 40 USC § 6135 VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND IS OVERBROAD. ....	3
A. Overview .....	3
B. The district court was correct in holding that the statute is unconstitutional even if the Supreme Court building and grounds are a non-public forum. ....	4
C. The district court correctly concluded that the statute is overbroad. ....	6
D. The conclusion that the literal language of the statute is overbroad is consistent with the decisions of both the Supreme Court and the District of Columbia Court of Appeals. ....	8
E. The statute cannot be saved by a limiting construction. ....	9
II. APPELLANTS’ OVERBREADTH ANALYSIS IS FLAWED AND THEY SHOULD NOT BE HEARD TO MAKE ARGUMENTS THAT THEY CONCEDED IN THE DISTRICT COURT. ....	14
A. Appellants’ present interpretation of the scope of 40 USC § 6135, as written, is contrary to their argument to the district court and therefore should not be accepted. ....	15
B. If the Court reached the merits of Appellants’ argument, it should reject their construction of the statute as unreasonable.....	17
i. “Narrowing” or “limiting” construction, partial invalidation, and an as-applied challenge are three distinct concepts. ....	18

ii.	The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Grace II</i> involved an as-applied challenge, not a narrowing interpretation or partial invalidation of the law. ....	20
iii.	Because the Supreme Court in <i>Grace II</i> ruled only on an as-applied challenge to the Display Clause, the Court must conduct its overbreadth analysis by construing the statute as it was written.....	23
iv.	Appellants’ interpretation of the statute is incompatible with case law.....	24
C.	Even if it construes the statute as Appellants urge, the Court must hold that the statute burdens a substantial amount of protected conduct.....	26
III.	IF THIS COURT DISAGREES WITH THE DISTRICT COURT’S OPINION, IT MAY AFFIRM ON ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS.....	28
A.	Because the public forum analysis is of limited utility in this case, the Court may affirm on the grounds that expressive activity is not basically incompatible with the design and purpose of the Supreme Court plaza.....	28
B.	To the extent that the Court applies the public forum analysis, it should hold that courthouse plazas, including the Supreme Court plaza, are public fora, and that the blanket ban on expressive activity imposed by 40 USC § 6135 is not a reasonable restriction.....	33
C.	Even if it is not overbroad, 40 USC § 6135 is void for vagueness. ....	37
i.	The Assemblages Clause is impermissibly vague. ....	37
ii.	The Display Clause is impermissibly vague.....	41
	CONCLUSION .....	43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION,  
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU of Nev. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 333 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	36
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966) .....	34
<i>Akiachak Native Cmty. v. Salazar</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d. 195 (D.D.C. 2013).....	10
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	11, 18
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	20
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	23
<i>Bonowitz v. United States</i> , 741 A.2d 18 (D.C. 1999) .....	34
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	9, 18
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	33
<i>Broadrick v. Okla.</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	22, 23
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	19, 22
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966) .....	28
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	34
<i>Communications Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	25
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965)(“ <i>Cox II</i> ”).....	13, 27
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010) .....	20
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975) .....	1
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	9
<i>Grace v. Burger</i> , 665 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1981)(“ <i>Grace I</i> ”).....	1, 24, 41

<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	29
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	34
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....	9, 10, 11, 18, 38
<i>International Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	34
* <i>Jeannette Rankin Brigade v. Chief of Capitol Police</i> , 342 F. Supp. 575 (D.D.C. 1972)(three-judge panel), <i>aff’d</i> , 409 U.S. 972 (1972) .....	1, 12, 25, 33, 41
<i>Jones v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l</i> , 642 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	37
<i>Landmark Communications v. Va.</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	36
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	19, 29
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	37
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	11, 19
<i>Oberwetter v. Hillard</i> , 639 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Pearson v. United States</i> , 581 A.2d 347 (D.C. 1990).....	9, 35
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	19
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	35
<i>Schad v. Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	31
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	30
<i>See Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973).....	37
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	29
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass’ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	34
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	20

<i>United States v. Ebner</i> , No. M-12487-79 (D.C. Super.Ct. Jan. 22, 1980) .....	42
* <i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983) (“ <i>Grace II</i> ”) ..	1, 4, 8, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28, 31, 33, 35, 38, 41, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Mark</i> , 2011 CMD 23560 (D.C. Super. Ct. 2012) .....	34
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emples. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	17
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....	17
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	38

## Statutes

18 USC § 1507 .....	14, 32
40 USC § 193g .....	1, 25, 41
40 USC § 6101(b) .....	17
40 USC § 6102 .....	14
40 USC § 6135 .....	1, 2, 3, 8, 13, 17
D.C. Code § 22-1307 .....	14

## Other Authorities

1 Annals of Congress 434 (J. Gales ed. 1789).....	36
